impact on opening figures. The Company will apply the IFRS 3 prospectively for business combinations occurring

after January 1, 2010.

p) Goodwill and intangible Goodwill and intangible assets under IFRS will be measured using the cost model, based on the recoverable

assets amount which is the greater of value in use and fair value less costs to sell. The recoverable amount calculated

under IFRS approximates the Canadian GAAP carrying value at December 31, 2009 and therefore no adjustment is

required at transition.

At each reporting date, the Company is required to review goodwill and intangible assets for indicators of

impairment or reversals of impairment. In the event that certain conditions have been met, the Company would

be required to reverse the impairment charge or a portion thereof.

LifecoAR2010_MD&A_E_kp8:MD&A  18/02/11  8:39 AM  Page 42

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Great-West Lifeco Inc. Annual Report 2010 43

Reconciliation of the pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet from Canadian GAAP to IFRS

Estimated Estimated
CGAAP Estimated Presentation & Estimated IFRS

December 31, Conversion Reclassification Total January 1,
2009 Adjustments Adjustments IFRS Impact 2010

Assets
Bonds $ 66,147 $ – $ – $ – $ 66,147
Mortgage loans 16,684 – – – 16,684
Stocks 6,442 – – – 6,442
Investment property 3,099 (85) c (413) d (498) 2,601
Cash and cash equivalents 3,427 – – – 3,427
Loans to policyholders 6,957 – – – 6,957
Funds held by ceding insurers 10,839 – 145 j 145 10,984
Reinsurance assets – – 2,798 j 2,798 2,798
Goodwill 5,406 – – – 5,406
Intangible assets 3,238 – – – 3,238
Other assets 6,130 28 d 860 a, d 888 7,018

128,369 (57) 3,390 3,333 131,702
Segregated funds for the risk of unit holders – – 87,495 i 87,495 87,495

Total assets $ 128,369 $ (57) $ 90,885 $ 90,828 $ 219,197

Liabilities
Insurance and investment contract liabilities $ 102,651 $ (69) a, c, g $ 3,245 a, j $ 3,176 $ 105,827
Debentures and other debt instruments 4,142 (36) g – (36) 4,106
Funds held under reinsurance contracts 186 – 145 j 145 331
Other liabilities 4,608 732 a, b, e, f, h – 732 5,340
Repurchase agreements 532 – – – 532
Deferred net realized gains 133 (133) c – (133) –
Capital trust securities and debentures 540 – – – 540
Preferred shares 203 (4) g – (4) 199
Non-controlling interests 2,371 – (2,371) m (2,371) –

115,366 490 1,019 1,509 116,875
Insurance and investment contracts on account of unit holders – – 87,495 i 87,495 87,495

115,366 490 88,514 89,004 204,370

Share capital and surplus
Perpetual preferred shares 1,497 – – – 1,497
Common shares 5,751 – – – 5,751
Participating account surplus in subsidiaries – 55 2,004 m 2,059 2,059
Non-controlling interests – – 367 m 367 367
Contributed surplus 52 29 g – 29 81
Retained earnings 7,367 (2,316) – (2,316) 5,051
Accumulated other comprehensive income (1,664) 1,685 k, l – 1,685 21

Total surplus 13,003 (547)* 2,371 1,824 14,827

Total liabilities and surplus $ 128,369 $ (57) $ 90,885 $ 90,828 $ 219,197

* Total impact on equity of $(576) consists of $55 impact on participating account, impact on non-participating of $(602) and reclassification to contributed surplus of $(29).

LifecoAR2010_MD&A_E_kp8:MD&A  23/02/11  10:52 AM  Page 43

44 Great-West Lifeco Inc. Annual Report 2010

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

The Company acknowledges that the above anticipated changes in
accounting policy are not an exhaustive list of all possible
significant items that will occur upon the transition to IFRS. The
Company will continue to monitor developments in and

[…]

January 1, 2011. The impact at transition to IFRS on the MCCSR of
the Company’s reporting subsidiaries is not expected to be
significant due to these phase-in provisions. In the years following
the Company’s initial adoption of IFRS, as a result of the proposed
changes to the IFRS standard for measurement of insurance
contract liabilities and the evolving nature of IFRS, there will likely
be further regulatory capital and accounting changes, some of
which may be significant.

The Company is monitoring the potential impact of other changes
to financial reporting processes, disclosure controls and
procedures, and internal controls over financial reporting though
the Company does not expect the initial adoption of IFRS will have
a considerable impact on the disclosure controls and procedures
for financial reporting. The Company continues to capture IFRS
comparative information, in parallel to Canadian GAAP
information, for fiscal 2010 to quantify the effects of the potential
significant differences between IFRS and Canadian GAAP which
may or may not be material.

Reconciliation of pro-forma Statement of Equity from Canadian GAAP to IFRS
At January 1, 2010

Other
Accumulated Comprehensive Accumulated

Surplus Income (OCI) Surplus/OCI

CGAAP equity $ 7,367 $ (1,664) $ 5,703
IFRS adjustments (net of tax)

Deferred acquisition costs (119) a – (119)
Deferred income reserves (343) a – (343)
Tax uncertainties (240) b – (240)
Real estate 219 c, d – 219
Employee benefits (116) e, f – (116)
Other adjustments 23 g – 23
Reset of cumulative translation account (1,590) k 1,590 –
Redesignation of financial assets (95) l 95 –

IFRS impact (2,261) 1,685 (576)

IFRS equity $ 5,106 $ 21 $ 5,127

LifecoAR2010_MD&A_E_kp8:MD&A  18/02/11  8:39 AM  Page 44

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Great-West Lifeco Inc. Annual Report 2010 45

SEGMENTED OPERATING RESULTS
The consolidated operating results of Lifeco include the operating results of Great-West Life, London Life, Canada Life, GWL&A
and Putnam.

For reporting purposes, the consolidated operating results are grouped into four reportable segments, Canada, United States, Europe
and Lifeco Corporate reflecting geographic lines as well as the management and corporate structure of the companies.

CANADA

The Canada segment of Lifeco includes the operating results of